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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 327
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2N° DECEMBER, 2025

NATIONAL EDIBLE OIL MISSION FOR OILSEEDS

327. SHRI TANUJ PUNIA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agﬁr 3R frare wearor A5t be pleased to state:

(@) the budget allocated to the National Edible Oil Mission for Oilseeds during the last two years and the amount been incurred in this regard;

(b) the State-wise details including Barabanki district in Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the number of FPOs cooperatives and industry players been assisted to establish or upgrade post-harvest units under the Mission; and

(d) the State-wise details and number of units established and upgraded including Barabanki district of Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Y Ud fohdTel Soaror AT #A (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b): An expenditure of ¥416.81 crore was incurred against an allocation of
651.56 crore during 2023-24 and an expenditure of 676.22 crore was incurred against an allocation of ¥815.21 crore during 2024-25 under the National Mission on Edible Oils —
Oilseeds (NMEO-0OS) and the erstwhile National Food Security Mission — Oilseeds (NFSM-0OS). State-wise budget allocation and expenditure are enclosed at Annexure-l.

As reported by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, an expenditure of ¥11.22 lakh was incurred against an allocation of ¥31.75 lakh during 2023-24, and %26.58 lakh was incurred against an allocation of ¥50.11 lakh during 2024-25 under the oilseeds mission for Barabanki district.


(c) & (d): So far, 193 post-harvest units have been sanctioned under NMEO-OQilseeds.
The State-wise details are as follows:

State No. of Oil mills sanctioned
Andhra Pradesh 10
Assam 56
Chhattisgarh 10
Guijarat 9
Jharkhand 4
Karnataka 9
Maharashtra 17
Madhya Pradesh 11
Nagaland 16
Odisha 16
Rajasthan 12
Sikkim 10
Telangana 8
Uttar Pradesh 3
West Bengal 2

Total 193


Annexure-l|

State-wise budget allocation and expenditure incurred during last two years under the
National Mission on Edible Oils—QOilseeds (NMEO-OS) and the erstwhile National Food
Security Mission—Oilseeds (NFSM-OS):

(Rs. In Crore)

2023-24 2024-25
S. No. States/UTs Allocation | Expenditure | Allocation | Expenditure

1. Andhra Pradesh 12.00 3.00 17.90 11.19
2. Bihar 3.00 2.25 8.14 8.14
3. Chhattisgarh 12.45 6.23 16.31 16.31
4. Goa 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01
5. Gujarat 24.62 12.31 33.75 24.93
6. Haryana 7.00 1.75 7.70 3.85
7. Jharkhand 5.00 1.25 6.66 3.33
8. Karnataka 15.17 7.59 21.25 21.25
9. Madhya Pradesh 45.80 22.90 62.50 39.38
10. Maharashtra 52.02 38.72 72.57 69.44
11. Orissa 18.75 9.38 30.87 16.02
12. Punjab 0.70 0.18 1.28 0.64
13. Rajasthan 71.54 17.89 82.78 41.39
14, Tamil Nadu 23.69 23.69 39.47 39.47
15. Telangana 8.40 0.00 8.60 4.30
16. Uttar Pradesh 11.15 2.79 18.09 15.53
17. Uttarakhand 0.75 0.38 0.85 0.53
18. West Bengal 41.67 36.25 32.21 19.93
19. | Arunachal Pradesh 4.82 2.41 6.43 3.21
20. Assam 112.03 64.07 32.50 32.50
21. Manipur 5.40 1.50 7.25 5.43
22. Meghalaya 0.54 0.27 0.54 0.34
23. Mizoram 8.00 2.00 8.70 5.43
24, Nagaland 7.50 7.25 10.00 10.00
25. Sikkim 3.50 2.63 4.22 3.69
26. Tripura 5.00 2.50 6.69 418
27. | Jammu & Kashmir 1.90 0.48 3.43 1.71
28. Ladakh 0.25 0.06 0.19 0.05
29. Puducherry 0.32 0.08 0.38 0.09

Total 502.99 269.81 541.28 402.27
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